

No. 58402



FILED

August 23, 2017

Board of Disciplinary Appeal

**Before the Board of Disciplinary Appeals
Appointed by
The Supreme Court of Texas**

**CHRISTOPHER L. GRAHAM,
APPELLANT**

V.

**COMMISSION FOR LAWYER DISCIPLINE,
APPELLEE**

*On Appeal from the Evidentiary Panel
For the State Bar of Texas District 6-1
No. 201502093*

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
COMMISSION FOR LAWYER DISCIPLINE**

LINDA A. ACEVEDO
CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

DEAN A. SCHAFFER
ASSISTANT DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

LAURA BAYOUTH POPPS
DEPUTY COUNSEL FOR
ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF DISCIPLINARY
COUNSEL
COMMISSION FOR LAWYER DISCIPLINE
STATE BAR OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 12487
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2487
dschaffer@texasbar.com
512.427.1350; 1.877.953.5535
FAX: 512.427.4167

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL1

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES9

 1. The finding of misconduct meets the substantial evidence test.

 2. There is more than a scintilla of evidence that Graham neglected a legal matter and failed to carry out obligations.

 3. There is more than a scintilla of evidence that Graham was noncompliant and failed to keep the client informed.

 4. There is more than a scintilla of evidence that, upon termination, Graham failed to reasonably protect the client’s interests.

 5. Restitution is proper; the sanctions order is well within the panel’s discretion.

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....16

ARGUMENT17

 I. The record supports the panel’s decision that Graham committed misconduct.....17

 A. Standard of review17

 B. The panel’s findings.....18

II.	The record provides reasonable basis for the panel’s finding that Graham neglected a legal matter and failed to carry out obligations.....	19	
III.	The record provides reasonable basis for the panel’s finding that Graham was noncompliant and failed to keep the client informed.....	21	
IV.	The record provides reasonable basis for the panel’s finding that, upon termination, Graham failed to take steps to reasonably protect the client’s interests	23	
	A.	Graham abandoned the client.....	23
	B.	Graham failed to return unearned fees.....	24
	1.	Quantum meruit does not apply	24
	2.	There was no nonrefundable retainer.....	25
	3.	No property was held in trust for dispute resolution	25
V.	The record supports the sanction of restitution.....	26	
	A.	Standard of review	27
	B.	Restitution is proper; the sanctions order is well within the panel’s discretion	27
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	28	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29	
	APPENDIX.....	31	

Tab 1: Judgment of Fully Probated Suspension (CR 163-169)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bortt Expl. Co. v. Chevron, Inc.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 942 (Tex. 1990)	24
<i>City of El Paso v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 883 S.W.2d 179 (Tex. 1994)	18
<i>Cluck v. Commission for Lawyer Discipline</i> , 214 S.W.3d 736 (Tex. App. – Austin 2007, no pet.).....	25
<i>Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline v. Schaefer</i> , 364 S.W.3d 831 (Tex. 2012)	17
<i>Helena Chemical Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 47 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. 2001)	27
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Honeycutt</i> , 24 S.W.3d 357 (Tex. 2000) (per curiam)	27
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Torch Operating Co.</i> , 912 S.W.2d 790 (Tex. 1995)	18
<i>Schultz v. Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline</i> , No. 55649, 2015 WL 9855916 (Tex. Bd. Discip. App. Dec. 17, 2015)	18
<i>State Bar of Texas v. Kilpatrick</i> , 874 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. 1994)	27
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Cuellar</i> , 58 S.W.3d 781 (Tex.App.—San Antonio 2001, no pet.)	18
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. Sizemore</i> , 759 S.W.2d 114 (Tex. 1988)	18

<u>RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TEX. RULES DISCIPLINARY P. R. 2.20.....	27
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 81.072(b)(7) (West 2015).....	17
 <u>SECONDARY MATERIALS</u>	
Tex. Comm. on Prof'l Ethics, Op. 431, 49 Tex. B.J. 1084 (1986)	25

No. 58402

**Before the Board of Disciplinary Appeals
Appointed by
The Supreme Court of Texas**

**CHRISTOPHER L. GRAHAM,
APPELLANT**

V.

**COMMISSION FOR LAWYER DISCIPLINE,
APPELLEE**

*On Appeal from the Evidentiary Panel
For the State Bar of Texas District 6-1
No. 201502093*
